

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/30/2023 3:54 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100999-2

In the Supreme Court of the State of Washington

GABRIEL PORTUGAL, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

FRANKLIN COUNTY,

Defendant,

and

JAMES GIMENEZ,

Intervenor Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS
PROJECT AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF THE INTERVENOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

DANIEL I. MORENOFF
The American Civil Rights Project
P.O. Box 12207
Dallas, Texas 75225
(214) 504-1835 (phone)
(214) 504-2633 (fax)
dan@americancivilrightsproject.org

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Washington Bar No. 52483
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue,
Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940 (phone)
(512) 686-3941 (fax)
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities	ii
Interest of amicus curiae	vi
Summary of the argument.....	1
Argument	2
I. Enactments and Statutory Definitions	2
II. Oddity and Meaning of the Statutory Definition ..	3
A. Historical Context.....	4
B. Text: “Persons . . . Who are of Spanish Heritage”	10
C. Clarification Through Whole Enactment: Relevance of Congress’s Legislative Findings	12
D. Consistency of Legislative History	15
III. Judicial History: an Unlitigated, Mistaken Reading Misapplies the Provision	20
IV. Materiality of Difference, as Demonstrated by Status of the Protected Class, Today.....	22
V. Relevance to Case Before the Court	27
Conclusion	29
Certifications.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott v. Perez,
 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) 20

Harding v. Co. of Dallas,
 948 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2020).....14

LULAC v. Clements,
 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)21

LULAC v. Perry,
 548 U.S. 399 (2006) 20

Or v. Mitchell,
 400 U.S. 112 (1970)14

Rice v. Cavetano,
 528 U.S. 495 (2000)14

Rodriguez v. Bexar County,
 385 F.3d 853 (5th Cir. 2004)21

Rodriguez v. Pataki,
 308 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)21

STATUTES

1975 Amendments to the Voting Rights Act of 1965,
 Pub. L. No. 94-73, 89 Stat. 400 (1975) (current
 version at 52 U.S.C. § 10301)..... passim

Federal Voting Rights Act..... passim

Washington Voting Rights Act..... 1, 2, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- 2018–19 Texas Academic Performance Reports*,
Texas Education Agency,
<https://rptsvr1.tea.texas.gov/perfreport/tapr/2019/index.html>
..... 26
- AVIVA BEN-UR, *Sephardic Jews in America:
a Diasporic History* 86 (2012)..... 13
